Certificate Number: 5923-23
Page 1 of 7
State of California, Department of Food and Agriculture, Division of Measurement Standards
6790 Florin Perkins Road, Suite 100 / Sacramento, CA  95828
California Type Evaluation Program
Certificate of Approval
Weighing and Measuring Devices
For:

100=100A,200=200A,
400=400A
Meter Model Designation (PSxxHD-X-Y-Z)
Series PS =
PowerScout
xx = Number
of current
sensor inputs
HD =High
Density
X = C, P,
R(PS3HD
Only)
Represents
enclosure
type
Y = LCD
screen
Z = N or V
 3, 12, 24, 48  C = Case D = LCD
screen
present
N = No internal
communication
radio
   P = Plate  V = Virtual
element
channel
configuration
   R = Rail
Mount
Figure 3. Software ID display
Certificate Number: 5923-23
Page 4 of 7
DENT Instruments
Watthour Meter / PSXXHD-X-Y-Z
Sealing: The meter has a Category 1 adhesive tamper-evident security seal on the outer box (Figure
4) to prevent undetected access to the “terminal blocks” and “adjustment mechanism.” The RS-485
and Ethernet port enabling remote configuration is a Category 2 sealing provision.
The PSxxHD Printed Circuit Board (PCB) contains the RS-485 port and sealing switch that is accessible
when the enclosure top is removed (Figure 5a).  When the switch is in the “Seal” position, the PSxxHD's
metrology settings cannot be changed via the USB, Serial RS-485, or Ethernet ports. There is an
indication on the LCD main menu that shows the PSxxHD is in the sealed condition. When the device
is in remote configuration mode, the screen will display “Seal:OFF.” When the device is not in remote
configuration mode, the screen will display “Seal:ON” (Figure 5b).
Figure 4. Example of adhesive
tamper-evident security seal
Figure 5a. Location of the RS-485 port
and the sealing switch in the on position
Figure 5b. Seal “ON” indication on
the display screen
Certificate Number: 5923-23
Page 5 of 7
DENT Instruments
Watthour Meter / PSXXHD-X-Y-Z
Operation: The PSxxHD energy readings are viewed under the “Billing-CFG Seal:” menu (Figure 6).
The PS12HD, PS24HD, and PS48HD contain multiple meters that are accessed by clicking on the
right arrow “►” button from the “Billing-CFG Seal:” menu (Figure 7). The meters are labeled “Meter
A”, “Meter B”, etc., corresponding to the current sensor inputs on the PCB. Under the meter indicator,
each meter display also contains a description of the metered load such as the apartment number,
kWh, and kW of the load. The display contains a pulsing cursor alternating between “_” and “█“ when
the amount of Kt energy has been measured (Figure 8). Pressing the down arrow “▼” button will
enter another screen with additional information containing the number of elements (active current
sensor channels), the TA, and the CL (Figure 9).
Figure 6. Main menu, to enter “Billing-
CFG Seal” screen, showing seal is “ON”
Figure 7. Meter A screen
Figure 9. Meter A 2nd screen Figure 8. Cursor pulsing on Kt energy
Certificate Number: 5923-23
Page 6 of 7
DENT Instruments
Watthour Meter / PSXXHD-X-Y-Z
Testing Procedure: